Work with communities and partners to promote high quality, thriving and sustainable communities

				This Year			Last 3 Year	rs
Action	Measures(non statistical measures shaded grey)	Comments/ Progress	Status	Target	To Date	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17
Ensure council has development plans which promote sustainable economic growth and regeneration and guide decisions on location of new developments and regeneration initiatives	Proposed Local Development Plan published by January 2018	Comments on Main Issues Report being considered and supplementary Call for Sites consultation underway. Preparation of Proposed Local Development Plan (LDP) has begun, with a draft expected to be produced by January 2018. LDP to be approved by Planning Committee in February 2017, with a March/April 2018 publishing date. Target timescale has moved due to volume of representation received to the Supplementary Consultation exercise.	Amber					
Provide effective and efficient Planning and Building Standards service	Major planning applications determined within an average timescale of 45 weeks	Only one major application was determined in quarter two (July-September 2017). This was dealt with in 34.7 weeks. The year to date figure is significantly skewed by determination of two longstanding applications in quarter one.		45.0	222.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Householder planning applications determined within an average timescale of 5 weeks	In quarter two (July-September 2017), householder planning applications were determined with an average timescale of 6.1 weeks. This is similar to quarter one (6 weeks).	Amber	5.0	6.1	0.0	0.0	0.0
Provide an effective and efficient Environmental Health service	90% fly tipping requests responded to within two working days	584 illegal dumping enquiries were received in quarter two (1st July - 26th September 2017), 70.3% were responded to within two working days. Whilst work has been prioritised and procedural changes have been put in place to signpost and redirect the response time, shortfall against target is reflective of the continuing high demand for this service.	Amber	90%	73.6%	97.9%	99.6%	99.3%

Work with communities and partners to promote high quality, thriving and sustainable communities

				This Year			Last 3 Year	's
Action	Measures(non statistical measures shaded grey)	Comments/ Progress	Status	Target	To Date	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17
Implement Contaminated Land Strategy and vacant derelict /	Programme, including Shawfield	Vacant and Derelict Land Fund 2016-17 award from Scottish Government fully committed.	Amber					
contaminated land programme		The 2017-18 Delivery Plan was submitted to the Scottish Government at the end of February 2017 and an award letter issued. Delivery plan indicated that 2017-18 funds were to be directed to the Shawfield Phase 2 Remediation Plan. Clyde Gateway have indicated they are unable to expend the grant award due to technical difficulties affecting progress. Alternative delivery plan options for other SLC areas are being investigated.						
Ensure high standards of compliance are maintained for Community Payback Orders	Percentage of people seen within one working day of CPO		Amber	75.0%	73.0%	73.0%	74.0%	
	Percentage of offenders on CPO supervision requirement are seen within 5 working days by their case manager	To date the total number of CPO with supervision requirement was 318. Those seen within timeframe total 235 or 74%.	Amber	75.0%	74.0%	89.0%	83.0%	77.0%

Improve the road network, influence improvements in public transport and encourage active travel

			This Year			Last 3 Years		
Action	Measures (non statistical measures shaded grey)	Comments/Progress	Status	Target	To Date	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17
Encourage greater use of public transpor by working with partners to improve public transport infrastructure	Prioritised improvements to bus and rai infrastructure (e.g. park and ride) delivered by March 2018 in line with available external funding Development of Park and Ride Strategy	A number of Park and Ride and Interchange projects being reviewed. These are at Lanark, Carstairs Junction, East Kilbride and Cambuslang. The construction of 155 space extension is currently underway at Newton Station and the completion of the project is scheduled for October 2017. Approximately 15 advertising bus shelters are proposed to be replaced this year. Discussions with the current shelter owners are ongoing and a programme of works is currently being considered between various parties. It is anticipated that works will be completed in March 2018. A number of Park and Ride and Interchange projects being reviewed. These are at Lanark, Carstairs Junction, East Kilbride and Cambuslang.	Amber					

Improve the road network, influence improvements in public transport and encourage active travel

			This Year			Last 3 Years		
Action	Measures (non statistical measures shaded grey)	Comments/Progress	Status	Target	To Date	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17
Encourage active travel and recreational access to the outdoors by extending network of cycle routes, upgrading, maintaining and promoting path networks. and extending Clyde Gateway	Outdoor Access Strategy developed and approved by Committee by December 2017, with implementation thereafter	Draft Outdoor Access Strategy is currently in preparation. The Strategic Environment Assessment process has been completed, work on the main sections of the consultative draft of the Strategy now underway. Strategy will be completed and approved by March 2018.	Amber					

Encourage participation in physical and cultural activities

				This Year		La	ast 3 Years -	
Action	Measures(non statistical measures shaded grey)	Comments/ Progress	Status	Target	To Date	2014/15	2015/16 20	016/17
Maximise the number of attendances at cultural activities	Achieve 3.4 million attendances at facilities managed by Cultural Services and the Libraries and Museum Services	Overall attendances across both the Cultural and Libraries and Museum services have decreased by 3% (48,164) when compared to the same period last year.	Amber	3.400m		0.000m	0.000m	0.000m
		Despite an increase of 2.8% (12,001) in attendances at cultural services facilities during quarter two (July-September 2017), the overall year to date figure has declined by 4% (40,189) to 959,966. Within this, however, arts development attendances have increased year to date by 8.7% (1,784) to 22,321 compared to the	Amber	2.200m	0.960m	0.000m	0.000m	0.000m
Deliver activity programmes which will support equitable access for all, including older people and under 16s groups	Achieve 870,000 under 16 reduced rates attendances at South Lanarkshire Leisure and Culture facilities by March 2018 (includes halls, school lets, outdoor and indoor leisure)	same period last year. Year to date, the number of Under 16 reduced rate attendances at SLLC facilities has decreased by 1.2% (4,764) to 381,961 compared to the same period last year. This is due in part to a number of clubs cancelling their bookings, a reduction in indoor bookings, and a marginal decrease in hall and school bookings during quarter two (July-September 2017). Outdoor bookings have however continued to increase over the same period.		870,000	381,961	980,379	919,569	876,690

Improve the availability, quality and access of housing

			This Year			Last 3 Years		
Action	Measures(non statistical measures shaded grey)	Comments/ Progress	Status	Target	To Date	2014/15	2015/16 20	16/17
Continue to let houses efficiently, effectively and fairly	% operational void rent loss (SSHC) (RP)	Minor slippage against target. Continued focus on time taken to let	Amber	0.45%	0.53%	0.67%	0.74%	0.44%
	% of new tenants satisfied with the standard of their home when moving in (very / fairly satisfied) (SSHC) (RP)	Analysis of feedback carried out and improvement actions identified.	Red	85.0%	73.0%	81.0%	86.0%	83.0%